SIOV metal oxide varistors
Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series
Series/Type:  SIOV-S14K***K11
Ordering code:  B72314S0***
Date:  April 2022
Version:  2
 TDK Electronics AG 2022. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the
information contained therein without TDK Electronics' prior express consent is prohibited.

(header 2 + bottom left header bar):
Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series
Ordering code: (top right header bar) B72314S0***
Series/Type: (bottom right header bar) SIOV-S14K***K11
Preliminary data (optional):
Department:
Date: April 2022
Version: 2
 SIOV metal oxide varistors B72314S0***
 Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series SIOV-S14K***K11
 April 2022
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 2 of 23
Important notes at the end of this document.
Construction
 Round varistor element, leaded
 Coating: epoxy resin, flame-retardant to UL 94 V-0
 Terminals: tinned wire
Features
 High performance with smaller disk diameter
 Wide operating voltage range 175 to 625 VRMS
 All types In @ 3 kA = >15 impulses according to UL 1449, 4
th edition surge current generator
(8/20 µs), type 5 listed
Approvals
 UL
 CSA
 VDE
 IEC
Delivery mode
 Bulk (standard), taped versions on reel or in Ammo pack upon request
 For further details refer to chapter "Taping, packaging and lead configuration" for leaded
varistors.
Options
 Alternative kinked types upon request
General technical data
Climatic category to IEC 60068-1 40/105/56
Operating temperature to IEC 61051 -40 ... +105 °C
Storage temperature  -40 ... +125 °C
Electric strength to IEC 61051   2.5 kVRMS
Insulation resistance to IEC 61051   100 M
 SIOV metal oxide varistors B72314S0***
 Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series SIOV-S14K***K11
 April 2022
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 3 of 23
Important notes at the end of this document.
Electrical specifications and ordering codes
Maximum ratings (TA = 105 °C)
Ordering code
Type
(untaped)
SIOV-
VRMS
V
VDC
V
imax
(8/20 µs)
1 time
A
In 1)
(8/20 µs)
15 times
A
Wmax
(2 ms)
J
Pmax
W
B72314S0171K101 S14K175K11 175 225 4500 3000   46.0 0.60
B72314S0211K101 S14K210K11 210 270 4500 3000   50.0 0.60
B72314S0231K101 S14K230K11 230 300 4500 3000   60.0 0.60
B72314S0251K101 S14K250K11 250 320 4500 3000   65.0 0.60
B72314S0271K101 S14K275K11 275 350 4500 3000   71.0 0.60
B72314S0301K101 S14K300K11 300 385 4500 3000   76.0 0.60
B72314S0321K101 S14K320K11 320 420 4500 3000   80.0 0.60
B72314S0351K101 S14K350K11 350 460 4500 3000   80.0 0.60
B72314S0381K101 S14K385K11 385 505 4500 3000   80.0 0.60
B72314S0421K101 S14K420K11 420 560 4500 3000   90.0 0.60
B72314S0461K101 S14K460K11 460 615 4500 3000 100.0 0.60
B72314S0511K101 S14K510K11 510 670 4500 3000 110.0 0.60
B72314S0551K101 S14K550K11 550 745 4500 3000 120.0 0.60
B72314S0621K101 S14K625K11 625 825 4500 3000 130.0 0.60
1) Note: Nominal discharge current In according to UL 1449, 4th edition.
Characteristics (TA = 25 °C)
Ordering code
Type
(untaped)
SIOV-
Vv
(1 mA)
V
Vv
(1 mA)
%
vc,max
 (ic)
V
ic
A
Ctyp
(1 kHz)
pF
B72314S0171K101 S14K175K11   270 ±10   455 50.0 670
B72314S0211K101 S14K210K11   330 ±10   545 50.0 580
B72314S0231K101 S14K230K11   360 ±10   595 50.0 530
B72314S0251K101 S14K250K11   390 ±10   650 50.0 490
B72314S0271K101 S14K275K11   430 ±10   710 50.0 440
B72314S0301K101 S14K300K11   470 ±10   775 50.0 400
B72314S0321K101 S14K320K11   510 ±10   840 50.0 370
B72314S0351K101 S14K350K11   560 ±10   910 50.0 350
B72314S0381K101 S14K385K11   620 ±10 1025 50.0 315
B72314S0421K101 S14K420K11   680 ±10 1120 50.0 290
B72314S0461K101 S14K460K11   750 ±10 1240 50.0 260
B72314S0511K101 S14K510K11   820 ±10 1355 50.0 240
B72314S0551K101 S14K550K11   910 ±10 1500 50.0 215
B72314S0621K101 S14K625K11 1000 ±10 1650 50.0 200
 SIOV metal oxide varistors B72314S0***
 Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series SIOV-S14K***K11
 April 2022
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 23
Important notes at the end of this document.

voltage classes can be interpolated.
Dimensions
Ordering code [e] ±1
mm
a (typical)
mm
wmax
mm
thmax
mm
hmax
mm
lmin
mm
d ±0.05
mm
B72314S0171K101 7.5 2.2 13.0 5.1 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0211K101 7.5 1.9 13.0 5.0 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0231K101 7.5 1.7 13.0 5.2 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0251K101 7.5 1.7 13.5 5.4 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0271K101 7.5 1.8 13.5 5.7 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0301K101 7.5 1.9 13.5 5.8 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0321K101 7.5 2.1 13.5 6.0 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0351K101 7.5 2.2 13.5 6.4 17.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0381K101 7.5 2.4 14.0 7.2 18.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0421K101 7.5 2.6 14.0 8.0 18.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0461K101 7.5 2.8 14.0 8.2 18.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0511K101 7.5 3.1 14.0 8.4 18.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0551K101 7.5 3.4 14.0 8.6 18.0 25.0 0.8
B72314S0621K101 7.5 3.7 14.0 9.0 18.0 25.0 0.8
 SIOV metal oxide varistors B72314S0***
 Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series SIOV-S14K***K11
 April 2022
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 5 of 23
Important notes at the end of this document.

Important notes at the end of this document.
Taping, packaging and lead configuration
1  EPCOS ordering code system For leaded varistors
Packaging:
0 = Bulk,
1 thru 7 = Taping style
B723
Monolithic
varistor
Internal coding:
1 = Standard
Lead configuration:
1 = Straight leads
2 thru 9 = Kinked form
K
Tolerance of varistor voltage:
K = 10%
J = 5%
S = Special tolerance
271
Max. AC operating voltage:
271 = 27 · 101 = 275 VAC
140 = 14 · 100 =   14 VAC
141 = 14 · 101 = 140 VAC
Series:
0 = StandarD
1 = Automotive
2 = AdvanceD
3 = SuperioR
4 = SuperioR
S
Design:
F = Fail-safe varistor
Q = EnergetiQ
S = Leaded varistor
T = ThermoFuse
U = Disk type, SNF
X = Disk type, SNF (AEC-Q200)
P = Disk type, AdvanceD-MP
14
Nominal
disc diameter
 SIOV metal oxide varistors B72314S0***
 Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series SIOV-S14K***K11
 April 2022
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 12 of 23
Important notes at the end of this document.
2 Taping and packaging of leaded varistors
Tape packaging for lead spacing [e] = 5 fully conforms to IEC 60286-2, while for lead spacings
  [e] = 7.5 and 10 the taping mode is based on this standard.
2.1 Taping in accordance with IEC 60286-2 for lead spacing 5.0 mm
2.2 Taping based on IEC 60286-2 for lead spacing 7.5 and 10 mm
 SIOV metal oxide varistors B72314S0***
 Leaded varistors, StandarD, S14 compact series SIOV-S14K***K11
 April 2022
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 13 of 23
Important notes at the end of this document.
2.3 Tape dimensions (in mm)
Symbol [e] = 5.0 Tolerance [e] = 7.5 Tolerance [e] = 10.0 Tolerance Remarks
w   max.   max.   max. see tables in
th  max.  max.   max. each series
d  0.6 ±0.05  0.8 ±0.05  1.0 ±0.05 under
F  5.0 +0.6/-0.1  7.5 ±0.8  10.0 ±0.8 "Dimensions"
P0  12.7 ±0.3 12.71) ±0.3 12.7 ±0.3 ±1 mm/20
P1 3.85 ±0.7  8.95 ±0.8 7.7 ±0.8  sprocket holes
h
0